for providing services of Sniffer Dogs with            Handlers at Main Office Building, RBI, Guwahati 
from eligible Contractors fulfilling the pre-qualification criteria, for the period from April 01, 
2026 to March 31, 2027. 

Estimated cost of the work Earnest Money Deposit 

₹12,61,380/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh Sixty 
One Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Only) 

₹25,228/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand 
Two Hundred Twenty Eight Only) 

The last date for submission of E-Tender is February 01, 2026 till 17:00 hours. For further 
details, please  visit “Tender’’ Section at RBI’s website https://www.rbi.org.in. 

The tendering would be done through the E-Tendering portal of MSTC Ltd

[...]

which the e-tender is liable for rejection at the                      discretion of the 

Bank without assigning further reasons thereof. 

iv) Annual 

Turnover and 

Creditworthin

ess of the 

Tenderer: - 

The tenderer must have annual turnover equivalent or more than 

100 percent of the estimated cost ₹12,61,380/- (Rupees Twelve 

Lakh Sixty-One Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Only) of the 

contract during last five financial years i.e., F.Y.2020-21, F.Y. 

2021-22, F.Y.2022-23, F.Y. 2023-24 and F.Y.2024-25. 

(Upload the Income Tax Return Certificate/ Assessment 

Order/ CA Certified statement of accounts/ audited Balance

[...]

4) The Bank reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tender parts without assigning 
any reasons whatsoever and its decision shall be final and binding to all the parties.  

5) Decision in this regard will be at the sole discretion of the Bank.  

XIII. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): - Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of ₹24,600/- (Rupees 

Twenty Four Thousand Six Hundred Only) is to be submitted by February 01, 2026, upto 

17:00 hrs in the form of NEFT. The EMD amount is to be transferred via NEFT only (in 

account details are given above). Failure to comply with this condition will render the 

Tender void and the Tender will be rejected.

[...]

Number of staff/ employees engaged by the 
Company/ Firm/ Agency at present 

Of the above how many are skilled/semi-
skilled/unskilled staff and supervisory staff 

Skilled 

Semi-Skilled 

Un-Skilled 

20. Details of the EMD (Earnest Money Deposit) 
₹24,600/- (Rupees Twenty Four Thousand  Six 
Hundred  Only) deposited by the agency / 
tenderer: - 

UTR No. 

Date of Transactions 

Name of the bank branch with IFSC code  

21. Undertaking on the letter head of the agency / 
contractor as specified in Annexure-IV  

22. Bankers Details of the Company/ Firm/ Agency